

Court Appeals No. 344355

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TERRY SCHILLING and JULIE SCHILLING, husband and
wife, and ARTISAN, INC., a Washington corporation

Appellant/Plaintiffs

vs.

PROBUILD COMPANY, LLC, a foreign limited liability
company

Respondent-Cross Appellant/Defendant; and

MITEK INDUSTRIES, INC., a foreign corporation,

Respondent-Cross Appellant/Defendant

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT PROBUILD

ALAN J. WERTJES, WBSA #29994
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1800 COOPER POINT ROAD SW, BLDG. 3
OLYMPIA, WA 98502
360-570-7488
ATTORNEY FOR PROBUILD COMPANY, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- A. INTRODUCTION
- B. ARGUMENT
 - I. Appellants Offer No Defense of the Trial Court’s Summary Conclusion that ProBuild Violated the CPA by Changing the TCDL of the Schilling Trusses from 15 to 12
 - II. Appellants Are Once Again Changing Their Characterization of Their CPA Claim Against Probuild in Order to Avoid Confronting the Defects in That Claim
 - A. The First Version of Appellants’ CPA Claim Against ProBuild
 - B. The Second Version of Appellants’ CPA Claim Against ProBuild
 - C. Appellants’ Third Version of Their CPA Claim Against ProBuild
 - III. Appellants Have Not Demonstrated That All of the Elements of a CPA Claim Have Been Proven, as a Matter of Law, for Each Alleged Deceptive Act They Raise in this Appeal
 - A. The “Deceptive Acts” Presented to this Court by Appellants Are Legally Deficient
 - 1. Appellants Have Not Demonstrated That the Statements on the Truss Drawings Constitute a Deceptive Act under the CPA
 - 2. Appellants Have Not Demonstrated That the Alleged “Plant Default Practice” Constitutes a Deceptive Act
 - B. Appellants Have Not Demonstrated That, as a Matter of Law, the Public Interest Was Impacted by the Alleged Deceptive Acts
 - C. Appellants are Not Entitled to a Summary Determination that They Have Suffered an Injury

- D. Appellants Also Have Not Demonstrated that the Injuries They Claim to Have Suffered Were Proximately Caused by a Deceptive Act

- IV. Appellants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Its Breach of Implied Warranty Claim

- VI. Appellants' Claims Are Barred by the Applicable Statute of Limitations
 - A. Appellants' CPA Claims Are Barred by the Four Year Statute of Limitations

 - B. Appellants' Warranty Claims Are also Barred by the Statute of Limitations

- C. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case:	Page No.
<i>Shepard v. Holmes</i> , 185 Wash. App. 730, 741-742 (DIV III 2014).....	9, 20-21
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> <i>v. Whiteman Tires</i> 86 Wn. App. 732, 744 (DIV III 1997).....	10-11, 13-14
<i>Courchaine v. Commonwealth Land Title</i> <i>Insurance Co.</i> , 174 Wn.App. 27, 45-46, (DIV III 2012).....	10, 12-13
<i>Evergreen Money Source Mortgage</i> <i>Co. v. Shannon</i> 167 Wn.App. 242, 260-261 (DIV 111 2011).....	10, 12-14
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wn App. 285, 290-291, (2006).....	13
<i>Westview Investments, Ltd v. U.S. Bank</i> <i>National Association</i> , 133 Wn. App. 835, 854 (2006).....	13
<i>Micro Enhancement International, Inc.</i> <i>v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> 110 Wn.App. 412 (2002).....	13
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables</i> <i>v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> 105 Wn. 2d 778,789-791 (1986).....	14

Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc.
v. Integra Telecommunicates
of Washington, Inc.
162 Wn 2d 59, 81
(2007).....16

STATUTES

PAGE
NO.

RCW62A.2-314(f).....18
